

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


LOK SABHA
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Evaluation of Educational Institutions


†*344. SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has set up or is likely to set up mechanism for evaluation of the educational institutions in the country and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has made arrangements to rank various universities/ educational institutions in the country and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of the top-ranked Universities/educational institutions among the various educational institutions in the country, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SH. PRAKASH JAVADEKAR)

(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT AS REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) TO (C) OF THE LOK
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 344 FOR 27.03.2017 ASKED BY SHRI
RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY REGARDING EVALUATION OF EDUCATIONAL
INSTITUTIONS

(a) & (b): Yes, Madam. With an aim to evaluate the performance of educational institutions in the country, the Government launched National Institutional Ranking Framework (NIRF) on 29th September, 2015.

The NIRF ranks the institutions using data on five broad parameters: Teaching Learning Resources, Research and Professional practice, Outreach and inclusivity, Graduation outcomes and Perception.

The first India Rankings, 2016 for Universities, Engineering, Pharmacy and Management Institutions were announced on 4th April, 2016. The ranking is available on NIRF website at https://www.nirfindia.org/Ranking.

The India Rankings 2017 would be announced on 3rd April 2017 in various categories.

(c): The state-wise details of the top ranked Universities/Educational Institutions in the country as per India Rankings 2016 is at annexure.
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STATEMENT AS REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF THE LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 344 FOR 27.03.2017 ASKED BY SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR
PANDEY REGARDING EVALUATION OF EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS

State-wise details of the top ranked Universities, Engineering, Pharmacy and Management Institutions as per NIRF Rankings, 2016.
Sl.
No.

State/ UT Universities Engineering
Institutions

Pharmaceutical
Institutions

Management
Institutions

1. Andaman and
Nicobar Islands

- - - -

2. Andhra Pradesh 3 3 2 -
3. Arunachal

Pradesh
- - - -

4. Assam 4 2 1 1
5. Bihar 1 2 - -
6. Chandigarh 1 2 1 -
7. Chhattisgarh 1 1 2 1
8. Dadra and Nagar

Haveli
- - - -

9. Daman and Diu - - - -
10. NCT of Delhi 12 3 1 4
11. Goa 1 1 1 -
12. Gujarat 4 3 5 3
13. Haryana 5 1 - 4
14. Himachal

Pradesh
2 2 1 -

15. Jammu and
Kashmir

2 1 - -

16. Jharkhand - 2 1 3
17. Karnataka 5 6 12 2
18. Kerala 2 3 1 4
19. Lakshadweep - - - -
20. Madhya Pradesh 2 3 2 4
21. Maharashtra 7 14 9 3
22. Manipur - - - -
23. Meghalaya 1 1 - 1
24. Mizoram 1 - - -
25. Nagaland - - - -
26. Odisha 2 6 1 -
27. Puducherry 2 1 - -
28. Punjab 3 5 1 -
29. Rajasthan 7 3 - 1
30. Sikkim 1 - - -
31. Tamil Nadu 15 20 7 9
32. Telangana 3 3 1 1
33. Tripura 2 1 - -
34. Uttar Pradesh 7 6 1 6
35. Uttarakhand - - - 1
36. West Bengal 4 5 - 2
Grand Total 100 100 50 50
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